
2024-2025 Bethel College (KS) Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 27, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-13   Conf: 15-7   Home: 9-6   Away: 7-5   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Locke, Kendall 29-28 1013 34.9 183-434 .422 24-80 .300 87-120 .725 63 147 210 7.2 76 1 140 85 19 75 477 16.4
23 Richards, Natalie 29-29 858 29.6 172-409 .421 36-138 .261 43-56 .768 38 74 112 3.9 75 0 61 83 6 26 423 14.6
22 McKinzie, Madyson 28-27 751 26.8 144-305 .472 4-16 .250 60-84 .714 46 111 157 5.6 98 1 60 57 12 29 352 12.6
5 Yoder, Caryn 28-27 731 26.1 79-230 .343 16-81 .198 49-66 .742 35 58 93 3.3 88 0 55 48 1 34 223 8.0
11 Robb, Carley 29-29 864 29.8 71-188 .378 49-146 .336 6-16 .375 28 142 170 5.9 57 0 50 36 17 26 197 6.8
15 Locke, Karlee 28-1 561 20.0 39-101 .386 6-29 .207 16-26 .615 25 84 109 3.9 25 0 53 40 13 35 100 3.6
24 Jugovic, Elena 29-1 347 12.0 38-88 .432 0-0 .000 7-17 .412 22 44 66 2.3 34 0 13 30 6 4 83 2.9
1 Hight, Taylor 29-1 324 11.2 23-53 .434 2-7 .286 19-26 .731 13 23 36 1.2 22 0 7 7 12 9 67 2.3
34 Shehab, Farah 26-0 155 6.0 17-49 .347 11-27 .407 4-9 .444 6 28 34 1.3 27 0 15 25 1 8 49 1.9
20 Robinson, Lexi 19-1 127 6.7 11-39 .282 10-37 .270 1-2 .500 4 7 11 0.6 10 0 7 4 1 2 33 1.7
13 Lemus, Celeste 8-1 38 4.8 6-11 .545 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 2 3 5 0.6 7 0 4 6 0 1 13 1.6
31 Grubbs, Cheryl 5-0 18 3.6 1-4 .250 1-2 .500 3-6 .500 2 4 6 1.2 2 0 1 1 0 0 6 1.2
21 Blackwell, Narissa 4-0 20 5.0 1-4 .250 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 6 6 1.5 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.8
20 Robinson, Lexi 1-0 4 4.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
12 Rowe, Elisabeth 2-0 5 2.5 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 1 0 1 0.5 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 0.0
32 Teijema, Celesta 6-0 30 5.0 0-8 .000 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 2 4 6 1.0 6 0 3 2 1 0 0 0.0
Total 29 5846 201.6 785-1926 .408 161-574 .280 295-431 .684 297 781 1078 37.2 530 2 471 439 89 253 2026 69.86
Opponents 29 5852 201.8 696-1776 .392 145-467 .310 415-566 .733 289 789 1078 37.2 462 1 320 485 41 209 1952 67.31

Team Statistics BC OPP
SCORING 2026 1955
    Points Per Game 69.9 67.4
    Scoring Margin 2.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 785-1926 696-1776
    Field Goal Pct .408 .392
3 POINT FG-ATT 161-574 145-467
    3PT FG Pct .280 .310
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 5.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 295-431 415-566
    FT Pct .684 .733
    FT Made Per Game 10.2 14.3
REBOUNDS 1078 1078
    Rebounds Per Game 37.2 37.2
    Rebounds Margin 0.0 –
ASSISTS 471 320
    Assists Per Game 16.2 11.0
TURNOVERS 439 485
    Turnovers Per Game 15.1 16.7
    Turnovers Margin 1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.7
STEALS 253 209
    Steals Per Game 8.7 7.2
BLOCKS 89 41
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 1.4
ATTENDANCE 200 518
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-13 13-40
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Bethel College
Threshers 497 510 536 464 19 2026
Opponents 452 473 510 504 16 1955

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/01/24 vs Jamestown L 67-90 0
11/02/24 at Northern New Mexico L 78-80 0
11/05/24 WILLIAM WOODS OWLS L 63-66 200
11/07/24 HASTINGS COLLEGE BRONCOS L 55-72 0
11/09/24 at Park University L 57-69 0

* 11/16/24 at Saint Mary L 63-77 0
* 11/20/24 SOUTHWESTERN W 81-52 0
* 11/23/24 at Bethany (KS) W 66-61 0

11/30/24 KANSAS CHRISTIAN FALCONS W 101-38 0
* 12/04/24 FRIENDS (KS) W 73-69 0
* 12/07/24 EVANGEL UNIVERSITY VALOR L 58-78 0
* 12/12/24 at Sterling College W 87-85 0
* 12/14/24 OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN W 68-66 0
* 01/03/25 at Avila (MO) L 59-66 102
* 01/08/25 at Kansas Wesleyan W 69-61 0
* 01/11/25 SAINT MARY W 77-67 0
* 01/15/25 at Tabor W 68-46 0
* 01/18/25 OTTAWA UNIVERSITY BRAVES W 77-65 0
* 01/22/25 at Friends L 64-75 0
* 01/25/25 MCPHERSON COLLEGE BULLDOG W 69-52 0
* 01/29/25 at Southwestern W 83-65 0
* 02/01/25 at Evangel L 64-82 416
* 02/03/25 STERLING COLLEGE WARRIORS L 60-73 0
* 02/08/25 AVILA UNIVERSITY EAGLES W 79-78 0
* 02/12/25 KANSAS WESLEYAN COYOTES L 61-63 0
* 02/15/25 at Ottawa University W 75-70 0
* 02/19/25 TABOR COLLEGE BLUEJAYS W 60-57 0
* 02/22/25 at York (NE) W 78-64 0
* 02/27/25 FRIENDS (KS) L 66-68 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Bethel College (KS) Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 27, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-7   Home: 8-3   Away: 7-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Locke, Kendall 23-22 815 35.4 142-344 .413 17-61 .279 81-108 .750 55 113 168 7.3 62 1 105 65 15 59 382 16.6
23 Richards, Natalie 23-23 693 30.1 136-325 .418 31-114 .272 37-49 .755 33 57 90 3.9 60 0 47 64 5 21 340 14.8
22 McKinzie, Madyson 22-21 586 26.6 116-244 .475 3-13 .231 52-61 .852 34 90 124 5.6 81 1 44 47 9 22 287 13.0
5 Yoder, Caryn 23-22 606 26.3 70-191 .366 15-68 .221 40-54 .741 33 52 85 3.7 71 0 44 34 1 22 195 8.5
11 Robb, Carley 23-23 715 31.1 54-147 .367 39-114 .342 5-12 .417 19 120 139 6.0 43 0 38 26 12 22 152 6.6
15 Locke, Karlee 23-0 474 20.6 29-80 .363 3-22 .136 15-23 .652 19 76 95 4.1 23 0 42 31 12 28 76 3.3
24 Jugovic, Elena 23-1 269 11.7 26-57 .456 0-0 .000 7-15 .467 12 28 40 1.7 29 0 12 24 6 2 59 2.6
1 Hight, Taylor 23-1 245 10.7 17-37 .459 1-4 .250 15-21 .714 5 19 24 1.0 19 0 4 5 11 9 50 2.2
34 Shehab, Farah 20-0 120 6.0 15-41 .366 9-22 .409 3-6 .500 5 22 27 1.4 21 0 8 21 1 6 42 2.1
13 Lemus, Celeste 5-1 23 4.6 3-5 .600 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 0 0 0 0.0 5 0 1 4 0 0 6 1.2
20 Robinson, Lexi 13-1 71 5.5 4-20 .200 4-20 .200 1-2 .500 2 2 4 0.3 5 0 3 2 0 1 13 1.0
31 Grubbs, Cheryl 3-0 8 2.7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 2 2 4 1.3 2 0 0 1 0 0 3 1.0
21 Blackwell, Narissa 2-0 8 4.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 4 4 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
20 Robinson, Lexi 1-0 4 4.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
32 Teijema, Celesta 4-0 13 3.3 0-4 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.5 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0
Total 23 4650 202.2 612-1495 .409 122-442 .276 259-359 .721 228 616 844 36.7 425 2 350 337 72 194 1605 69.78
Opponents 23 4651 202.2 549-1383 .397 103-342 .301 339-459 .739 219 605 824 35.8 379 1 242 376 36 158 1540 66.96

Team Statistics BC OPP
SCORING 1605 1540
    Points Per Game 69.8 67.0
    Scoring Margin 2.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 612-1495 549-1383
    Field Goal Pct .409 .397
3 POINT FG-ATT 122-442 103-342
    3PT FG Pct .276 .301
    3PT Made Per Game 5.3 4.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 259-359 339-459
    FT Pct .721 .739
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 14.7
REBOUNDS 844 824
    Rebounds Per Game 36.7 35.8
    Rebounds Margin 0.9 –
ASSISTS 350 242
    Assists Per Game 15.2 10.5
TURNOVERS 337 376
    Turnovers Per Game 14.7 16.3
    Turnovers Margin 1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.6
STEALS 194 158
    Steals Per Game 8.4 6.9
BLOCKS 72 36
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 1.6
ATTENDANCE 0 518
    Dates-Avg Per Date 12-0 11-47
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Bethel College
Threshers 387 409 422 368 19 1605
Opponents 361 344 409 410 16 1540

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/16/24 at  Saint Mary L 63-77 0
11/20/24 SOUTHWESTERN W 81-52 0
11/23/24 at  Bethany (KS) W 66-61 0
12/04/24 FRIENDS (KS) W 73-69 0
12/07/24 EVANGEL UNIVERSITY VALOR L 58-78 0
12/12/24 at  Sterling College W 87-85 0
12/14/24 OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN W 68-66 0
01/03/25 at  Avila (MO) L 59-66 102
01/08/25 at  Kansas Wesleyan W 69-61 0
01/11/25 SAINT MARY W 77-67 0
01/15/25 at  Tabor W 68-46 0
01/18/25 OTTAWA UNIVERSITY BRAVES W 77-65 0
01/22/25 at  Friends L 64-75 0
01/25/25 MCPHERSON COLLEGE BULLDOG W 69-52 0
01/29/25 at  Southwestern W 83-65 0
02/01/25 at  Evangel L 64-82 416
02/03/25 STERLING COLLEGE WARRIORS L 60-73 0
02/08/25 AVILA UNIVERSITY EAGLES W 79-78 0
02/12/25 KANSAS WESLEYAN COYOTES L 61-63 0
02/15/25 at  Ottawa University W 75-70 0
02/19/25 TABOR COLLEGE BLUEJAYS W 60-57 0
02/22/25 at  York (NE) W 78-64 0
02/27/25 FRIENDS (KS) L 66-68 0


